

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION

STEVES AND SONS, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

JELD-WEN, INC.,)

Defendant.)

Civil Action No. 3:16-CV-00545-REP

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JELD-WEN'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

REDACTED VERSION FILED PUBLICLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. JELD-WEN IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON STEVES’ SECTION 4 ANTITRUST CLAIM BECAUSE STEVES CANNOT PROVE THE REQUIRED ELEMENTS OF IMPACT AND ANTITRUST INJURY	11
A. Steves’ Recycled Breach Of Contract Claims Cannot Establish Antitrust Injury As A Matter Of Law	12
B. Steves Has No Evidence That Any Anticompetitive Effect Of The 2012 Merger Caused It To Pay Higher Prices Or Receive Lower Quality Doorskins	16
1. Steves’ Complaints Are About Pricing Under The Contract, Not Pricing “In An Antitrust Sense”	17
2. Steves’ Complaints About “Quality” Under The Contract Also Fail	20
II. STEVES HAS NO RIPE CLAIM FOR HYPOTHETICAL FUTURE LOST PROFITS WHEN IT HAS SUFFERED NO PRESENT INJURY, AND ITS FEARS ABOUT THE FUTURE ARE SPECULATIVE AND CONTINGENT.....	21
III. STEVES’ EXTRAORDINARY REQUEST UNDER SECTION 16 THAT THIS COURT UNWIND THE 2012 MERGER IS BARRED AS A MATTER OF LAW	27
A. Steves’ Extraordinary And Strategic Delay In Filing This Suit Means That Its Divestiture Claim Is Barred By The Doctrine Of Laches.....	29
B. Steves’ Claims of Threatened Injury Are Impermissibly Speculative And Cannot Support Steves’ Request For Divestiture Under Clayton Act Section 16.....	32
IV. THERE IS NO ACTUAL “CASE OR CONTROVERSY” FOR THIS COURT TO DECIDE REGARDING STEVES’ CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT REGARDING THE SUPPLY AGREEMENT TERMINATION DATE.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>2600 Woodley Road Joint Venture v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 732 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)	17, 20
<i>AMA v. United Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 00 Civ 2800 (LMM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18729 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5 2007)	33
<i>Ansell Inc. v. Schmid Labs., Inc.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 467 (D.N.J. 1991)	28
<i>Antoine L. Garabet, M.D., Inc. v. Autonomous Techns. Corp.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	27, 28, 29, 32
<i>Associated General Contractors, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	23, 24
<i>Ball v. Joy Techns.</i> , 958 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	11, 12
<i>California v. American Stores</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	4, 27, 32
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Montfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	32
<i>Davison v. Plowman</i> , No. 1:16 cv 180, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47157 (E.D. Va. Mar. 28, 2017)	36
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Exhaust Unlimited, Inc. v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 223 F.R.D. 506 (S.D. Ill. 2004)	17

Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n,
663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981)17

First Data Merch. Servs. v. SecurityMetrics, Inc.,
672 F. App’x 229 (4th Cir. 2016)10, 17, 21

Ginsberg v. InBev NV/AB,
623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010)27, 28, 31, 33

Glendora v. Gannett Co. Inc.,
858 F. Supp. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)28

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969).....35

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.,
253 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....15, 17

Henry v. Dow Chem. Co.,
701 N.W.2d 684 (Mich. 2005).....23

Johnson v. Greater Southeast Cmty. Hosp. Corp.,
903 F. Supp. 140 (D.D.C. 1995), *vacated in part on other grounds* by No.
CIV.A. 90-1992, 1996 WL 377147 (D.D.C. 1996)23

Kloth v. Microsoft Corp.,
444 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)21, 29

Langer Juice Co., Inc. v. Yantai North Andre Juice Co, Ltd.,
No. CV 06-1354 SVW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97212 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16,
2006)14

Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (D. Utah 2001), *aff’d*, 306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002)20

Law v. NCAA,
No. 94-2053-KHV, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3479 (D. Kan. Jan. 8, 1996).....34

Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.,
501 F. App’x 275 (4th Cir. 2012)25

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....22

Maryland Cas. Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.,
312 U.S. 270 (1941).....35

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....25

Midwestern Machinery Co., Inc. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
392 F.3d 265 (8th Cir. 2004)27

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Expert Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....11

Orion Pictures Distribution Corporation v. Syufy Enterprises,
829 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1987)13, 14, 15

PBM Prods. LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.,
639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011)29

Plant Oil Powered Diesel Fuel Sysys., Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
801 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D.N.M. 2011)23

Robinson v. Tex. Auto. Dealers Ass’n,
387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)17

South Austin Coalition Cmty. Council v. SBC Commc’ns, Inc.,
No. 99 cv 7232, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9850 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 2001)28, 33, 34

Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.,
282 U.S. 555 (1931).....24

Supermarket of Marlinton, Inc. v. Valley Rich Dairy,
No. 97-2314, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 21110 (4th Cir. Aug. 27, 1998)11

SureShot Golf Ventures v. Topgolf, International, Inc.,
No. H-17-127, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135796 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2017)22

Taleff v. Southwest Airlines,
828 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2011)28, 30, 31

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....22

Thompson Everett, Inc. v. Nat’l Cable Adver., L.P.,
57 F.3d 1317 (4th Cir. 1995)10, 11

Unity Ventures v. Cty. of Lake,
841 F.2d 770 (7th Cir. 1988)23

Valley Products Co, Inc., v. Landmark,
128 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1997)14

Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....25

White v. Daniel,
909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir.1990)30, 31

Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.,
565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977) 11

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969).....32

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
401 U.S. 321 (1971).....24

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15.....11, 24

15 U.S.C. § 26.....24

28 U.S.C. § 2201.....35

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)10

TREATISES

II P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law (1986 Supplement)13

IV P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law (4th ed. & 2017 Supp.).....28

W. Page Keeton et al., Prosser & Keeton on Torts (5th ed. 1984)23
